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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr Samuel Bosomprah 
University of Ghana School of Public Health, Ghana  
&  
Centre for Infectious Disease Research in Zambia, Zambia 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Abstract 
 
Minor Essential Revisions: 
 
Major Compulsory Revisions: 
 
Main outcome measures: The section should read “Primary 
outcome”…then define appropriately, say, the primary outcome 
measure was health worker competence measured by vignette 
score… 
 
Introduction 
 
The introduction is well written. The authors stated the problem 
clearly and have identified relevant literature.  
 
Minor Essential Revisions: 
 
However, for clarity, the objectives (as stated in the last para of the 
introduction) could be tweaked to read as: 
 
“In this paper, we seek to estimate competence of health workers in 
delivery facilities using clinical vignette and to assess its association 
with health cadre types, facility types, availability of essential 
medicine and equipment, and workload.”  
 
Page 4 line 34 – ‘section’ should read ‘delivery’ 
 
Major Compulsory Revisions: none 
 
Methods 
 
The manuscript could be improved if the Authors organize the 
method section as follows: 
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Minor Essential Revisions: none 
 
 
Major Compulsory Revisions: 
 
Study design: 
State the design as in the “Abstract” but add more ‘flesh’ here 
 
Setting: 
Move page 6 lines 10-18 here and rephrase appropriately. 
 
Participants: 
State who the respondents are as in the “Abstract” but add more 
‘flesh’ here 
 
Sampling:  
Authors need to describe how the facilities/respondents were 
selected. In doing so, they need to move the content of ‘health 
facilities’ section here and rephrase accordingly. For example, they 
could start this section as: 
 
We considered both private and public facilities in the study setting. 
Since the study focuses on emergency obstetric care, facilities that 
do not perform delivery care were excluded. 
 
Data collection: 
Move para 2 of ‘Data collection’ section (i.e. page 6 lines 22-37) 
here.  
 
Conclude this section by stating something like ‘Clinical Vignette tool 
was used to collect information on respondent competence’. 
 
Vignette and scores: Good - maintain content as is now 
  
 
Data analysis:  
Begin this section by defining the primary outcome? For example: 
 
The primary outcome was health worker competence defined 
as……. 
 
 
Indicate with reference the software used in the analysis. E.g. Stata 
14 (Statcorp, College Station, USA) 
 
 
Ethical approval and informed consent: Good - maintain content 
as is now 
 
 
Results 
 
This section could be improved if the authors address the following: 
some charts and table(s) need to be removed and others introduced. 
See details below 
 
Minor Essential Revisions: none 
 
Major Compulsory Revisions: 
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1. Delete Table 2 (it does not answer to the objective) and if 

possible introduce a Table on Characteristics of respondents. 
Characteristics should include ‘how long on the job’, highest 
level of education etc 

2. Delete Figures 1a, 1b, 2, 4 (does not answer to the objectives), 
and 5 and replace with the Table below. 

 
 

 
 
Note:  

 If you are able to ‘quartile’ workload then you don't need Figure 
5 but you need to perform an appropriate “test for trend”  

 

 Think carefully on how to present the “% of facilities with 
essential medicine and equipment” – analysis similar to 
workload?  

 
With these suggestions the authors need to revise the texts in the 
results section accordingly. 
 
 
Discussion and Conclusion 
 
Minor Essential Revisions: 
 
Major Compulsory Revisions: 
 
The conclusion is too long and winding. The authors need to revise 
to 3 or 4 lines to answer to the objectives. 
 
 
Level of interest: An article whose findings are important to those 
with closely related research interests 
 
Quality of written English: Acceptable 
 
Statistical review: Yes, and I have assessed the statistics in my 
report. 
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Declaration of competing interests: I declare that I have no 
competing interests. 
 

 

REVIEWER Sarika Chaturvedi 
Karolinska Institutet, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting paper.  
 
The use of vignettes combined with facility assessment is a strength 
of the paper.  
 
The weakness seems to be in the design of the scoring scheme 
wherein availability of blood transfusion or ultrasound is a scoring 
element, while referral for these services is also scored and might be 
a more pragmatic action at lower facility levels; identifying the 
urgency and need for immediate referral is an appropriate measure 
of staff competence in such cases. 
 
However there is much time lag between the two surveys and also 

this manuscript writing, the authors should allude to this in the 

discussion of methodological considerations.  

I have the following other comments on the manuscript:  

Who (which cadre) conducts deliveries /attends to cases at 

presentation at the respective facilities? What is the norm and what 

is the actual practice? What is the kind of training received to various 

cadres included here? This description is important to judge the 

methods and interpret the findings.  

Authors have administered the vignettes verbally. How was 

consistency in administering ensured? The method of administering, 

the communication style of the person administering the survey and 

the perception of the respondent are likely to affect responses. It 

would be useful if the authors mention this in the text.   

Age of the respondent is an important variable to be considered 

while assessing competence- those with higher age may score 

higher owing to more experience while the younger cadre may score 

higher owing to recent training and may be improved training. Did 

the authors collect data on age of respondents?  

The authors have collected data from both public and private 

facilities, it would be interesting to present /report segregated data. 

Do the authors find a difference in scores by (i) ownership-public vs 

private (ii)  by facility locations-rural vs urban and (iii) by gender? 

These findings might possibly have a bearing on the conclusions 

and recommendations. 

If doctors attend all deliveries at referral hospitals, their skill 

set/competence would obviously need to be for higher level of care 

than is measured here….else the conclusion that competence 
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impedes translation of coverage into outcomes does not arise 

directly from the data in this study. The vignettes used in this study 

have mainly assessed first line care for emergency conditions and 

not emergency obstetric care per say , it will be useful to mention 

this clearly else comparing doctors and other cadre who have lower 

training levels might seem less appropriate.  

It would be interesting to report some of the subgroup analysis. 

Although doctors are expected to have higher competence than 

assessed here, fewer doctors in the study obtained high scores. 

What could be the possible reasons- analyzing the characteristics of 

facilities/individuals to this end might be useful.  

 

Pg 5- Last paragraph of the introduction section- authors write ‘we 

used vignettes to assess skills….’ This needs to be carefully written. 

Vignettes assess competence, and not skills. The authors probably 

mean competence here. It would be useful to check use this term is 

used consistently throughout the text.  

Pg 6- Data collection- The authors write ‘pregnancy related maternal 

mortality ration is….’ The words pregnancy related are unnecessary 

and should be deleted since the meaning is included in the definition 

of MMR.  

In case B on APH- The authors asked what would they usually do 

establish a diagnosis. The scoring scheme included a +1 score for 

‘do not do a vaginal examination’. It seems a respondent would 

answer the question asked on what was to be done and might not 

mention of what was to be avoided. The authors might check the 

scores for this vignette and if the negative response was possibly 

not perceived as required to be mentioned.  Similarly a +1 score for 

‘perform ultrasound’ was provided in this case;  in the study context 

do all facility levels have an ultrasound machine and are 

nurse/midwives trained to perform an obstetric ultrasound, would be 

useful if the authors clarify this in the description of study settings or 

background.  

Also, blood transfusion facility is unlikely to be available at first line 

facilities, however the scoring scheme included a +1 score for giving 

blood transfusion; how was this addressed when scoring responses 

from facilities lacking blood transfusion facilities. Though the authors 

mention this in the discussion section, it seems less appropriate to 

score competence on the basis of a service the facility is not 

equipped to provide.   

In the study context are all the levels of cadre included in the study 

allowed to use the drugs as expected in the responses?  The 

authors may clarify this in the text.  
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

1) Reviewer: Dr. Samuel Bosomprah  

 

Abstract  

 

Major Compulsory Revisions:  

 

Main outcome measures: The section should read “Primary outcome”…then define  

appropriately, say, the primary outcome measure was health worker competence measured by 

vignette score…  

 

• We have reformulated the abstract to clarify our main outcome.  

 

Introduction  

 

Minor Essential Revisions:  

 

However, for clarity, the objectives (as stated in the last para of the introduction) could be tweaked to 

read as:  

 

“In this paper, we seek to estimate competence of health workers in delivery facilities using clinical 

vignette and to assess its association with health cadre types, facility types, availability of essential 

medicine and equipment, and workload.”  

 

• We have edited the objectives paragraph at the end of the introduction to make it more clear.  

 

Page 4 line 34 – ‘section’ should read ‘delivery’  

 

• We have changed the wording accordingly.  

 

Methods  

 

The manuscript could be improved if the Authors organize the method section as follows:  

 

Major Compulsory Revisions:  

 

Study design:  

State the design as in the “Abstract” but add more ‘flesh’ here  

 

Setting:  

 

Move page 6 lines 10-18 here and rephrase appropriately.  

 

Participants:  

State who the respondents are as in the “Abstract” but add more ‘flesh’ here  

 

Sampling:  

Authors need to describe how the facilities/respondents were selected. In doing so, they need to 

move the content of ‘health facilities’ section here and rephrase accordingly. For example, they could 

start this section as:  

 

We considered both private and public facilities in the study setting. Since the study focuses on 
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emergency obstetric care, facilities that do not perform delivery care were excluded.  

 

Data collection:  

Move para 2 of ‘Data collection’ section (i.e. page 6 lines 22-37) here.  

Conclude this section by stating something like ‘Clinical Vignette tool was used to collect information 

on respondent competence’.  

 

Data analysis:  

Begin this section by defining the primary outcome? For example:  

The primary outcome was health worker competence defined as…….  

Indicate with reference the software used in the analysis. E.g. Stata 14 (Statcorp, College Station, 

USA)  

 

• We have reorganised the methods section and included more sub-headers to make it clearer.  

 

Results  

 

This section could be improved if the authors address the following: some charts and table(s) need to 

be removed and others introduced. See details below  

 

Major Compulsory Revisions:  

 

1. Delete Table 2 (it does not answer to the objective) and if possible introduce a Table on 

Characteristics of respondents. Characteristics should include ‘how long on the job’, highest level of 

education etc  

 

• We think that table 2 contains important information on the overlap between respondent cadre and 

facility type showing that more qualified cadres are more likely to work in bigger facilities (i.e. doctors 

are more likely to work in hospitals). We have moved table 2 to the methods section (and changed the 

table numbering accordingly).  

 

• We have created a new table (currently Table X as a supplementary file) showing median vignette 

score by health worker cadre and facility type. We did not collect information on education or job 

duration. We also added location (urban/rural) and ownership to the new table as these were 

suggested by the second reviewer.  

 

• The newly created table contains the same data as figures 1a, 1b and 2, but the data are, in our 

opinion, better illustrated by figures, and the urban/rural location and facility ownership results are 

easily presented in the text. We leave the decision to the editor to decide whether our results should 

be presented with figures or in a table.  

 

2. Delete Figures 1a, 1b, 2, 4 (does not answer to the objectives), and 5 and replace with the Table 

below.  

 

• Our primary outcome was health worker competence in clinical vignettes by cadre of delivery care 

provider and by type of health facility. Figures 1a and 2 illustrate our main question directly and Figure 

1b provides more detailed information on competence in diagnosis and management. Therefore, we 

are hesitant to remove these figures. We have removed Figure 4.  

 

Note:  

 

If you are able to ‘quartile’ workload then you don't need Figure 5 but you need to perform an 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010963 on 13 June 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


appropriate “test for trend”  

 

• We would prefer to not collapse the continuous variable into quartiles and leave Figure 5 (now 

Figure 4) as it also shows the number of data points and the facility types.  

 

Think carefully on how to present the “% of facilities with essential medicine and equipment” – 

analysis similar to workload?  

 

• We think that the double gap (the resource and the competence gap) is illustrated well in Figure 3 

and therefore we would like to leave this figure as it is.  

 

With these suggestions the authors need to revise the texts in the results section  

accordingly.  

 

Discussion and Conclusion  

 

Major Compulsory Revisions:  

The conclusion is too long and winding. The authors need to revise to 3 or 4 lines to  

answer to the objectives.  

 

• We have shortened the conclusion.  

 

   

2) Reviewer: Sarika Chaturvedi  

 

However there is much time lag between the two surveys and also this manuscript writing, the authors 

should allude to this in the discussion of methodological considerations.  

 

• We have added a sentence in our limitations section in the discussion stating that the situation may 

have changed after data collection.  

 

I have the following other comments on the manuscript:  

Who (which cadre) conducts deliveries /attends to cases at presentation at the respective facilities?  

 

• The cadres attending to cases might vary according to the facility type and according to the cadre 

available at the time of presentation. We have data on all cadres attending deliveries in each facility 

(see supplementary file: “Table not intended for publication”). We always interviewed the most senior 

provider managing newborns and deliveries at the time of the visit, and therefore our assessment is a 

snapshot on the highest competence available at the time of our interview.  

 

What is the norm and what is the actual practice? What is the kind of training received to various 

cadres included here? This description is important to judge the methods and interpret the findings.  

 

• We only asked whether or not they received formal training. The amount and content of formal 

training varies individually and within cadres. However, after receiving formal training, the 

professionals are allowed and expected to manage deliveries. The PCPNC guideline by the WHO 

recommends that the skilled attendants at the primary level of health care (at community and facility 

level) should be able to provide these interventions for these three basic obstetric emergencies.  

 

Authors have administered the vignettes verbally. How was consistency in administering ensured? 

The method of administering, the communication style of the person administering the survey and the 

perception of the respondent are likely to affect responses. It would be useful if the authors mention 
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this in the text.  

 

• The same person conducted all interviews with one exception where the interview was jointly 

conducted with another person. Therefore, the communication style did not vary due to interpersonal 

variation between interviewers. Based on the reviewer’s comment, we clarified this in the methods 

section and added a sentence to the limitations of this study. The vignettes were read to each of the 

respondent as they are presented in Table 2 and as described in the methods section:  

“Each vignette is divided into a section on diagnosis and a section on management that were read to 

the respondents separately. Respondents provided open responses and were asked if they would do 

anything else until they explicitly said no. The interviewer then marked which items from a list of 

actions were mentioned.”  

 

Age of the respondent is an important variable to be considered while assessing competence- those 

with higher age may score higher owing to more experience while the younger cadre may score 

higher owing to recent training and may be improved training. Did the authors collect data on age of 

respondents?  

 

• We agree that age might be associated with competence. There might be several other important 

characteristics (e.g. sex, previous experience, place of training etc.) that also affect the competence 

of health care staff. We did not collect data on respondent age as our intention was to describe actual 

competence available for delivering women in facilities and not so much study the respondent 

characteristics. We think that training and education are the strongest factors affecting competence 

and, unlike age, they are also factors that can be changed. We could show that health workers in 

small facilities and with lower education have lower competence. No matter what their age or other 

characteristics are, we think that training should be targeted to them to increase their competence. 

This important point is included in the conclusion.  

 

The authors have collected data from both public and private facilities, it would be interesting to 

present/report segregated data. Do the authors find a difference in scores by (i) ownership-public vs 

private (ii) by facility locations-rural vs urban and (iii) by gender? These findings might possibly have a 

bearing on the conclusions and recommendations.  

 

• We have added sections on the ownership and facility location to the results and discussion as 

suggested. Please see our answer above regarding respondent gender.  

 

If doctors attend all deliveries at referral hospitals, their skill set/competence would obviously need to 

be for higher level of care than is measured here….else the conclusion that competence impedes 

translation of coverage into outcomes does not arise directly from the data in this study.  

 

• We agree and think this is an interesting point. However, we hesitate to draw very detailed 

conclusions about the competence of doctors due to their low number (n=3) in our study. We have 

added a clarifying sentence to the limitations of this study in the discussion. In addition, in this context 

where the number of doctors is relatively low, we are more interested to study the competence of 

health workers who often need to manage deliveries by themselves without a doctor present. One 

reason for the surprisingly low competence of doctors in these vignettes might be that these vignettes 

represent initial management and doctors might be more familiar with more complicated management 

of emergencies (such as cesarean delivery and other obstetric surgery). We added this point to the 

limitations section.  

 

The vignettes used in this study have mainly assessed first line care for emergency conditions and 

not emergency obstetric care per say, it will be useful to mention this clearly else comparing doctors 

and other cadre who have lower training levels might seem less appropriate.  
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• We agree and have reformulated sentences in the methods and discussion sections to clarify this 

point.  

 

It would be interesting to report some of the subgroup analysis. Although doctors are expected to 

have higher competence than assessed here, fewer doctors in the study obtained high scores. What 

could be the possible reasons- analyzing the characteristics of facilities/individuals to this end might 

be useful.  

 

• Please see our comment above regarding the low number of doctors in this study.  

 

Pg 5- Last paragraph of the introduction section- authors write ‘we used vignettes to assess skills….’ 

This needs to be carefully written. Vignettes assess competence, and not skills. The authors probably 

mean competence here. It would be useful to check use this term is used consistently throughout the 

text.  

 

• Thank you for reading our manuscript so carefully! We think “skills” is a holistic term describing 

competence and technical skills in diagnosis, management and in provider-patient interaction. To 

clarify that we are assessing only competence and not other skills, we have revised our manuscript 

accordingly.  

 

Pg 6- Data collection- The authors write ‘pregnancy related maternal mortality ration is….’ The words 

pregnancy related are unnecessary and should be deleted since the meaning is included in the 

definition of MMR.  

 

• We used the wording that was used by the authors of the paper we are referring to. However, we 

have changed the term into MMR as suggested.  

 

In case B on APH- The authors asked what would they usually do establish a diagnosis. The scoring 

scheme included a +1 score for ‘do not do a vaginal examination’. It seems a respondent would 

answer the question asked on what was to be done and might not mention of what was to be avoided. 

The authors might check the scores for this vignette and if the negative response was possibly not 

perceived as required to be mentioned.  

 

• We agree with the reviewer that this question might be misleading. However, 25 respondents 

specifically mentioned that they would avoid performing vaginal examination and therefore we think 

that this question has been perceived by the respondents as required and we kept it.  

 

Similarly a +1 score for ‘perform ultrasound’ was provided in this case; in the study context do all 

facility levels have an ultrasound machine and are nurse/midwives trained to perform an obstetric 

ultrasound, would be useful if the authors clarify this in the description of study settings or 

background.  

Also, blood transfusion facility is unlikely to be available at first line facilities, however the scoring 

scheme included a +1 score for giving blood transfusion; how was this addressed when scoring 

responses from facilities lacking blood transfusion facilities. Though the authors mention this in the 

discussion section, it seems less appropriate to score competence on the basis of a service the 

facility is  

not equipped to provide.  

 

• We agree with this point and consequently decided to redo the analyses using a new vignette score 

considering these referral-level procedures in the following way: respondents got one point if the 

referral-level action was not available at the respondent’s facility but the respondent said they would 
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refer the woman to a facility capable of performing a caesarean delivery, even if the action was not 

mentioned specifically. Respondents at smaller facilities should now not be at a disadvantage any 

more with our score.  

 

In the study context are all the levels of cadre included in the study allowed to use the drugs as 

expected in the responses? The authors may clarify this in the text.  

 

• The PCPNC guideline by the WHO recommends that the skilled attendants at the primary level of 

health care (at community and facility level) should be able to provide these interventions for these 

three basic obstetric emergencies. Therefore, we think that the capability of administering these 

essential drugs should always be present in all facilities providing delivery care. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Samuel Bosomprah 
University of Ghana School of Public Health 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the comments adequately  

 

REVIEWER Sarika Chaturvedi 
Karolinska Institutet, Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a good revision.  
 
The conclusion of the paper needs to be more grounded in the 
results and clearer- what message do the authors have from the 
study for the health authorities in Ghana and in other LMICs. 
Currently the conclusions remain distant from the study results, 
drawn from references they have cited there; instead the authors 
may draw clear conclusions from this study and use the references 
in support if required.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

We have made changes to the conclusion according to Sarika Chaturvedi's (Reviewer 2) suggestion. 
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